Sheet No. 12.5 Original Page 1 of 2

# RATE 321 GENERAL STANDARD CHOICE OFFER SERVICE

## **APPLICABILITY**

This Rate Schedule shall be available to any Non-Residential Customer electing service hereunder whose Annual Usage is less than 150,000 Ccf when, in the judgment of Company, its service facilities are adequate to render Gas Service to Customer without impairing the quality of Company's Gas Service to other Customers.

This Rate Schedule shall not be available to any Non-Residential Customer:

- (1) Whose agreement with a Choice Supplier terminates and Customer does not elect another Choice Supplier; or
- (2) Who is ineligible for service under Rate 325.

Customers described above shall be served under Rate 320, General Default Sales Service

## **CHARACTER OF SERVICE**

This Rate Schedule applies to the provision of SCO Service. Customer's gas supply under SCO Service shall be provided by an SCO Supplier, who shall be identified on Customer's bill.

Gas Service provided hereunder shall be metered separately and all charges shall be calculated separately from Gas Service provided under any other Rate Schedule. The delivery pressure to Customer shall be that which is available at Customer's Premises.

# **RATES AND CHARGES**

The monthly Rates and Charges for Gas Service under this Rate Schedule shall be:

# **Customer Charge:**

Group 1: \$20.00 per meter Group 2: \$40.00 per meter Group 3: \$80.00 per meter

## **Volumetric Charge:**

\$0.07873 per Ccf for all Ccf

#### Riders:

The following Riders shall be applied monthly:

- Sheet No. 37 Gross Receipts Excise Tax Rider
- Sheet No. 39 Uncollectible Expense Rider
- Sheet No. 40 Percentage of Income Payment Plan Rider
- Sheet No. 41 Exit Transition Cost Rider
- Sheet No. 42 S.B. 287 Excise Tax Rider
- Sheet No. 43 Sales Reconciliation Rider A
- Sheet No. 44 Standard Choice Offer Rider
- Sheet No. 45 Distribution Replacement Rider
- Sheet No. 46 Energy Efficiency Funding Rider

## **Minimum Monthly Charge:**

The Minimum Monthly Charge shall be the Customer Charge.

### Miscellaneous Charges:

The Miscellaneous Charges set forth in Sheet No. 30, Miscellaneous Charges, shall be charged to Customer if applicable.

Filed pursuant to the Finding and Order dated November 4, 2009 in Case No. 07-1285-GA-EXM of The Public Utilities Commission of Ohio.

Sheet No. 12.5 First Revised Page 1 of 2 Cancels Original Page 1 of 2

# RATE 321 GENERAL STANDARD CHOICE OFFER SERVICE

## **APPLICABILITY**

This Rate Schedule shall be available to any Non-Residential Customer electing service hereunder whose Annual Usage is less than 150,000 Ccf when, in the judgment of Company, its service facilities are adequate to render Gas Service to Customer without impairing the quality of Company's Gas Service to other Customers.

This Rate Schedule shall not be available to any Non-Residential Customer who is ineligible for service under Rate 325, which Customer shall be served under Rate 320, General Default Sales Service.

# **CHARACTER OF SERVICE**

This Rate Schedule applies to the provision of SCO Service. Customer's gas supply under SCO Service shall be provided by an SCO Supplier, who shall be identified on Customer's bill.

Gas Service provided hereunder shall be metered separately and all charges shall be calculated separately from Gas Service provided under any other Rate Schedule. The delivery pressure to Customer shall be that which is available at Customer's Premises.

# **RATES AND CHARGES**

The monthly Rates and Charges for Gas Service under this Rate Schedule shall be:

# **Customer Charge:**

Group 1: \$20.00 per meter Group 2: \$40.00 per meter Group 3: \$80.00 per meter

### **Volumetric Charge:**

\$0.07873 per Ccf for all Ccf

#### Riders:

The following Riders shall be applied monthly:

- Sheet No. 37 Gross Receipts Excise Tax Rider
- Sheet No. 39 Uncollectible Expense Rider
- Sheet No. 40 Percentage of Income Payment Plan Rider
- Sheet No. 41 Exit Transition Cost Rider
- Sheet No. 42 S.B. 287 Excise Tax Rider
- Sheet No. 43 Sales Reconciliation Rider A
- Sheet No. 44 Standard Choice Offer Rider
- Sheet No. 45 Distribution Replacement Rider
- Sheet No. 46 Energy Efficiency Funding Rider

## **Minimum Monthly Charge:**

The Minimum Monthly Charge shall be the Customer Charge.

## Miscellaneous Charges:

The Miscellaneous Charges set forth in Sheet No. 30, Miscellaneous Charges, shall be charged to Customer if applicable.

Sheet No. 12.5 Original Page 2 of 2

# RATE 321 GENERAL STANDARD CHOICE OFFER SERVICE

## **CURTAILMENT**

Customer shall limit gas usage as directed by Company pursuant to the Curtailment Procedures of Company's General Terms and Conditions. Except in emergencies, Company will endeavor to give four hours advance notice of such Curtailment. Company shall not be liable in damages or otherwise to Customer for any loss of production or because of the lack of advance notice to Customer.

If Customer uses gas in excess of the volume authorized during any Curtailment Period, an Unauthorized Gas Usage Charge as set forth in Sheet No. 30, Miscellaneous Charges, shall be assessed to Customer.

In the event Customer fails to comply with Company's direction to curtail, Company reserves the right to discontinue Gas Service to Customer.

## **TERMS AND CONDITIONS**

Gas Service rendered under this Rate Schedule shall be subject to Company's General Terms and Conditions and Commission's Regulations.